

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

IN THE MATTER OF THE REHABILITATION
OF THE SEGREGATED ACCOUNT OF
AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION

Case No. 10-cv-778

(Removed From Dane Court Circuit
Court – No. 10 CV 1576)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO REMAND BY THE WISCONSIN
COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE, AS COURT-APPOINTED REHABILITATOR OF
THE SEGREGATED ACCOUNT OF AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION**

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Michael B. Van Sicklen, SBN 1017827
Naikang Tsao, SBN 1036747
Matthew R. Lynch, SBN 1066370

150 East Gilman Street
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 257-5035 (phone)
(608) 258-4258 (fax)

*Attorneys for the Wisconsin Commissioner
of Insurance, as Court-Appointed
Rehabilitator of the Segregated Account of
Ambac Assurance Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION 1

 A. The Insurance Rehabilitation Proceeding 1

 B. The November 8 Supplemental Injunction 2

 C. The Reasons For Remand 5

BACKGROUND 6

I. THE STATE REHABILITATION COURT PROCEEDING 6

 A. Ambac And Its Deterioration..... 6

 B. OCI’s Determination To Rehabilitate The Segregated Account Of Ambac
 Rather Than Ambac As A Whole 7

 C. The State Rehabilitation Court Has Rejected All Challenges To Date
 Regarding OCI’s Decision To Rehabilitate The Segregated Account..... 13

 D. There Are Pending Interlocutory Appeals Of Non-Final State
 Rehabilitation Court Orders In The Wisconsin Court of Appeals 15

 E. The Rehabilitation Proceeding Is Now At The Plan Confirmation Stage 16

II. THE IRS REMOVAL OF THE REHABILITATION PROCEEDING TO THIS
 COURT 17

ARGUMENT 20

I. THE IRS’S REMOVAL IS DEFECTIVE 20

II. THIS ACTION SHOULD BE REMANDED TO THE
 STATE REHABILITATION COURT 26

 A. The McCarran-Ferguson Act Deprives This Court Of Jurisdiction Over
 The Rehabilitation Proceeding..... 26

 1. The Criteria For Reverse-Preemption Under The McCarran-
 Ferguson Act Are Satisfied Here. 29

 2. Precedent Supports The Reverse-Preemption of Removal Statutes
 Under These Circumstances. 33

 B. This Action Should Be Remanded Based On *Burford* Abstention..... 36

1.	The Elements Of <i>Burford</i> Abstention Are Met Here.....	38
2.	The IRS’s Desire To Jump Ahead Of Policyholders In Direct Violation Of The Priority Structure Of Wis. Stat. § 645.68 Supports <i>Burford</i> Abstention.	41
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baldwin-United Corp. v. Garner</i> , 678 S.W.2d 754 (Ark. 1984).....	42
<i>Barnhardt Marine Ins., Inc. v. New Eng. Int’l Sur. of Am., Inc.</i> , 961 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1992)	37
<i>Blackhawk Heating & Plumbing Co. v. Geeslin</i> , 530 F.2d 154 (7th Cir. 1976)	22-23, 41-42
<i>Boozell v. United States</i> , 979 F. Supp. 670 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	30, 35
<i>Boyd v. Phoenix Funding Corp.</i> , 366 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	37
<i>Corcoran v. Universal Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	29, 30, 34
<i>Covington v. Sun Life of Canada (U.S.) Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. C-2-00-069, 2000 WL 33964592 (S.D. Ohio May 17, 2000).....	29, 34, 35
<i>Davister Corp. v. United Republic Life Ins. Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 1998)	32, 36, 42, 43
<i>Eden Fin. Group, Inc. v. Fid. Bankers Life Ins. Co.</i> , 778 F. Supp. 278 (E.D. Va. 1991)	30, 42
<i>Feige v. Sechrest</i> , 90 F.3d 846 (3d Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>Foster v. Mut. Fire, Marine & Inland Ins. Co.</i> , 614 A.2d 1086 (Pa. 1992).....	21
<i>Fountain Park Coop., Inc. v. Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n</i> , 289 F. Supp. 150 (C.D. Cal. 1968)	22
<i>Grimes v. Crown Life Ins. Co.</i> , 857 F.2d 699 (10th Cir. 1988)	41

Grode v. Mut. Fire, Marine & Inland Ins. Co.,
572 A.2d 798 (Pa. Commw.1990)21

Grode v. Mut. Fire, Marine & Inland Ins. Co.,
8 F.3d 953 (3d Cir. 1993).....22

Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Borg-Warner Corp.,
913 F.2d 419 (7th Cir. 1990)32, 39, 44

Hudson v. Supreme Enters., Inc.,
No. 2:06-cv-795, 2007 WL 2323380 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 9, 2007)29, 33, 35

In re 73rd Precinct Station House,
329 F. Supp. 1175 (E.D.N.Y. 1971)23

In re Amwest Sur. Ins. Co.,
245 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (D. Neb. 2002)..... 26, 29-30, 33-34

In re Liquidation of All-Star Ins. Corp.,
110 Wis. 2d 72, 327 N.W.2d 648 (Ct. App. 1983)27

In re Matter of All-Star Ins. Corp.,
484 F. Supp. 623 (E.D. Wis. 1980).....22

In re Med. Care Mgmt. Co.,
361 B.R. 863 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2003)43

LaDuke v. Burlington N. R. Co.,
879 F.2d 1556 (7th Cir. 1989)43

Law Enforcement Ins. Co. v. Corcoran,
807 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986).....37

Mathias v. Lennon,
474 F. Supp. 949 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)37

Meicler v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
372 F. Supp. 509 (S.D. Tex. 1974), *aff'd*, 506 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1975)37

*Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Board of Directors of Wisconsin
Insurance Security Fund*,
572 F. Supp. 460 (W.D. Wis. 1983) 38-39, 43-44

Mountain Funding, Inc. v. Frontier Insurance Co.,
329 F. Supp. 2d 994 (N.D. Ill. 2004) *Passim*

Munich Am. Reinsurance Co. v. Crawford,
141 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 1998) *Passim*

New Orleans Pub. Ser., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans,
491 U.S. 350 (1989).....37

Property & Casualty Insurance Ltd. v. Central National Insurance Co. of Omaha,
936 F.2d 319 (7th Cir. 1991) *Passim*

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
517 U.S. 706 (1996).....39

Sebelius v. Universe Life Ins. Co.,
No. 98-4114-RDR, 1999 WL 118018 (D. Kan. Feb. 9, 1999)37

Sheda v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
196 F. Supp. 2d 743 (N.D. Ill. 2002)23

Sierra Club v. City of San Antonio,
112 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 1997)39

Smith v. Metro. Prop. and Liab. Ins. Co.,
629 F.2d 757 (2d Cir. 1980).....37

Teed v. JT Packard & Assocs., Inc.,
Case Nos. 08-cv-303-bbc, 09-cv-313-bbc, 2010 WL 446468
(W.D. Wis. Feb. 2, 2010)..... 36-40

U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe,
508 U.S. 491 (1993)..... 30, 35-36

U.S. Fin. Corp. v. Warfield,
839 F. Supp. 684 (D. Ariz. 1993)29, 30, 34

United States v. \$79,123.49 in U.S. Cash and Currency,
830 F.2d 94 (7th Cir. 1987)26, 35

United States v. Bank of N.Y. & Trust Co.,
296 U.S. 463 (1936)..... 25-26

STATUTES

104 Stat. 1388-6072

2 U.S.C. § 622(8)2

11 U.S.C. § 109.....30

15 U.S.C. § 1012..... *Passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1340.....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	<i>Passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	<i>Passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	20
Wis. Stat. § 601.01(4).....	39
Wis. Stat. § 611.02.....	28
Wis. Stat. § 611.24(2)	<i>Passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 645.01	<i>Passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 645.04.....	28, 30
Wis. Stat. § 645.05	<i>Passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 645.31	41
Wis. Stat. § 645.32.....	11, 20, 31, 39
Wis. Stat. § 645.33	11, 39
Wis. Stat. § 645.34.....	31
Wis. Stat. § 645.35.....	20, 30
Wis. Stat. § 645.68.....	<i>Passim</i>
